PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------|----------------|
| PNC Bank, National Association | 02/23/2009 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CMF Holdings Inc. |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10410-7 Pioneer Boulevard |
| City: | Santa Fe Springs |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 90670 |

| Name: | Compel, LLC |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10410-7 Pioneer Boulevard |
| City: | Santa Fe Springs |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 90670 |

| Name: | Compel, L.P. |
|-----------------|---------------------------|
| Street Address: | 10410-7 Pioneer Boulevard |
| City: | Santa Fe Springs |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 90670 |

| Name: | Fortran Corp. |
|-------------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 8550 Cinderbed Road |
| Internal Address: | Suite 500 |
| City: | Newington |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA |
| Postal Code: | 22122-8550 |

| Name: | Mahon Communications Corporation | |
|-------|----------------------------------|----|
| | | il |

PATENT "
REEL: 022299 FRAME: 0318

| Street Address: | 60 K Street |
|-------------------|---------------|
| Internal Address: | 1st Floor |
| City: | Boston |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02129 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 5875242 |
| Patent Number: | 5911593 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-562-1637

Email: vicki.cremonese@bipc.com

Correspondent Name: Michael L. Dever Address Line 1: 301 Grant Street

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 0011046-300818 | |
|-------------------------|----------------|--|

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael L. Dever

Total Attachments: 2

source=pnc-cmf holdings release of security interest#page1.tif source=pnc-cmf holdings release of security interest#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022299 FRAME: 0319

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST made and entered into this 23 day of February, 2009, by PNC Bank National Association ("Lender"), in favor of CMF Holdings Inc., a Delaware corporation, Compel, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Compel, L.P., a California limited partnership, Fortran Corp., a Maryland corporation, and Mahon Communications Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, (collectively "Borrower").

WHEREAS, Lender and Borrower are parties to a certain Security Agreement dated as of June 7, 2000 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2000 at Reel 010919, Frame 0729 (Patents) and at Reel 2106, Frame 0337 (Trademarks) under which Borrower granted Lender a security interest in certain Patents and Trademarks (each as defined in the Security Agreement), including but not limited to the patents and trademark listed on the schedule attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Lender now desires to release and terminate the Security Agreement as to the patents and trademark listed on the attached Schedule A;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases to Borrower all interest which Lender possesses or is otherwise entitled to in the patents and trademark listed on the attached schedule hereto by virtue of such Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PNC Bank, National Association has executed this Release of Security Interest as of the date first above written.

PNC Bank, National Association

By:

Name: David B. Thayer

Title: Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY

On this 33 day of February, 2009, before me, a notary public, personally appeared provided the contained by signing the name of PNC Bank, National Association and that he/she, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of PNC Bank, National Association by himself/herself as such officer of PNC Bank, National Association as the free act and deed of said PNC Bank, National Association and as his/her free act and deed individually and as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

USE A. Liscio, Notary Public

usa A. Liscio, Notary Public City Of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Feb. 28, 2010

Member Pennsylvania AssociatorATTENS

REEL: 022299 FRAME: 0320

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

| <u>Title</u> | Patent No. | |
|--|------------|--|
| Telecommunications Installation And Management System And Method | 5,875,242 | |
| Electrical Conductor Terminal And A Method Of Connecting An Electrical | 5911,593 | |
| Conductor To A Terminal | | |

TRADEMARK

| <u>Mark</u> | Registration No. | |
|-------------|------------------|--|
| | | |
| SITEMAN | 2,192,970 | |

RECORDED: 02/24/2009

PATENT REEL: 022299 FRAME: 0321